Logica Testing Services Private Limited together with its wholly owned step-down subsidiary Terafast Networks Private
Limited are sought to be merged with Saksoft Limited (the parent) subject to necessary approvals to be obtained in this
regard. The appointed date as per the scheme is 1st April 2024. The Company received the Order from the Honourable NCLT,
Chennai - Order number CP ( CAA)64/2024 IN CA ( CAA)/34/CHE/2024 dated 21st March 2025 .

The Company accounted for the amalgamation by applying the common control guidance in Appendix C to Ind AS 103 -
Business Combinations. Consequently, standalone financial statements have been restated for the year ended 31 March
2024 to give effect to the amalgamation along with also restating the opening balances of retained earnings and other
reserves as at 1 April 2023 approving the said merger .

22 ADDITIONAL NOTES Contd.

(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025

24. Composite scheme of amalgamation in the form of a merger Contd.

Particulars 31 March 2024
(as reported

previously)

Effect of Schemed
Amalgamation

31 March 2024
(restated)

ASSETS
1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 30.09 48.49 78.58
(b) Right of use assets 74.46 70.88 145.34
(c) Other Intangible assets 1.47 2.67 4.14
(d) Goodwill - 504.95 504.95
(e) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 1,204.96 (446.75) 758.21
(ii) Others 17.00 11.36 28.36

(f) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 37.42 29.27 66.69
2 Current Assets

(a) Financial Assets
(i)  Investments 431.47 (286.43) 145.04
(ii)  Trade and other receivables 255.37 584.92 840.29
(iii)  Cash and cash equivalents 170.00 248.55 418.55
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above - 432.33 432.33
(v)  Loans 0.51 (0.51) -
(vi)  Others 71.53 2.54 74.07

(b) Current Tax Assets (Net) 97.13 (0.74) 96.39
(c) Other Current Assets 18.41 6.79 25.20

TOTAL ASSETS 2,409.83 1,208.31 3,618.14
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share capital 106.04 (0.00) 106.04
(b) Other equity 1,914.71 760.16 2,674.87
LIABILITIES
1 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Lease liability 49.93 71.77 121.70
(ii) Others financial liabilities - 90.84 90.84

(b) Provisions 71.39 55.68 127.07
2 Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i)  Borrowings
(ii)  Lease liability 28.80 24.94 53.74

SAKSOFT’S NEW AVATAR

196 | Saksoft Limited Annual Report 2024-25 | 197

O V E R V I E W S T A T U T O R Y  R E P O R T F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars 31 March 2024
(as reported

previously)

Effect of Schemed
Amalgamation

31 March 2024
(restated)

(iii)  Trade payables
Dues to Micro and Small enterprises 3.32 7.47 10.79
Dues to creditors other than Micro and Small
enterprises

57.09 (29.31) 27.78

(iii)  Other financial liabilities 0.60 130.49 131.09
(b) Other current liabilities 115.12 60.67 175.79
(c) Provisions 62.81 35.62 98.43

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,409.83 1,208.31 3,618.14

Particulars For the year
ended 31 March

2024 (as reported
previously)

Effect of Scheme
of Amalgamation

For the year ended
31 March 2024

(restated)

Revenue from operations 2,250.61 1,638.00 3,888.61
Other Income 101.75 -37.04 64.71
Total income 2,352.36 1,600.96 3,953.32
Expenses:
Employee benefits expense 1,532.36 1,127.70 2,660.06
Finance costs 7.28 17.31 24.59
Depreciation and amortization expense 55.17 53.95 109.12
Support / Third party charges 262.08 30.07 292.15
Other expenses 107.30 50.80 158.10
Total expenses 1,964.20 1,279.82 3,244.02
Profit before Tax 388.16 321.14 709.30
Tax expense:
Current Tax 82.15 105.63 187.78
Income tax relating to earlier year - 0.07 0.07
Deferred Tax 0.11 (3.58) (3.47)
Profit / (Loss) for the year 305.89 219.03 524.92

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts are in Indian rupees millions, except share data and as otherwise stated)

Particulars For the year
ended 31 March

2024 (as reported
previously)

Effect of Scheme
of Amalgamation

For the year ended
31 March 2024

(restated)

Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax
A.  (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of

Profit or Loss - Remeasurement of defined benefit
plan (net of taxes)

3.35 0.63 3.98

B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of
Profit & Loss -Changes in fair value of derivative
instrument (net of taxes)

4.01 1.30 5.31

Total Other comprehensive Income for the year 7.36 1.93 9.29
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 313.25 220.96 534.21
Total Profit attributable to Equity Shareholders  305.89  219.03  524.92

See accompanying Notes to Standalone financial statements

Vide our report of even date attached For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

For R.G.N. Price & Co.,
Chartered Accountants  Aditya Krishna Suresh Subramanian
Firm Registration No: 002785S Chairman & Managing Director Director
 DIN.00031345 DIN.02070440

S. Aditya Kumar Niraj Kumar Ganeriwal Meera Venkatramanan
Partner COO and CFO Company Secretary
Membership No:232444

Date: May 26, 2025
Place: Chennai

SAKSOFT’S NEW AVATAR

198 | Saksoft Limited Annual Report 2024-25 | 199

O V E R V I E W S T A T U T O R Y  R E P O R T F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T